
Board Office Use: Legislative File. Info. 
File ID Number 17· 
Introduction Date 6-28-2017 

Enactment Date 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Discussion 

LBP(Local Business 
Participation Percentage) 

Procurement 
Method 

Recommendation 

www.ousd.k12.ca.us 

Board of Education 

OAKLAND UNIFIED 
\ SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Devin Dillon, Superintendent and Secretary, Board of Education 
By: Vernon Hal, enior Business Officer 

Joe Domingu , De uty Chief, Facilities Planning and Management 

June 28, 2017 

Change Order No. 1 · Syserco - Bret Harte Prop 39 Lighting Upgrades 

Approval by the Board of Education of Change Order No. 1 on behalf of 
the District with Syserco, Fremont, CA., for the latter to provide another 
baseboard heater in rooms 201 & 202 to be controlled by the EMS and to 
replace the AHU Dampers, in conjunction with the Bret Harte Prop 39 
Lighting Upgrades Project, in the amount not to exceed $21,949.00, 
increasing the current contract amount from $174,500.00 to 
$196,449.00. 

A change order is required for change to the work with full documentation of 
costs per contract. 

0.00% 

Change Order to CUPCCAA Contract / Awarded to entity following OUSD 
competitive solicitation process. 

Approval by the Board of Education of Change Order No. 1 on behalf of 
the District with Syserco, Fremont, CA., for the latter to provide another 
baseboard heater in rooms 201 & 202 to be controlled by the EMS and to 
replace the AHU Dampers, in conjunction with the Bret Harte Prop 39 
Lighting Upgrades Project, in the amount not to exceed $21,949.00, 
increasing the current contract amount from $174,500.00 to 
$196,449.00. 

Amount S Percent% 
DSA and Agency Requested Change 
(Preliminary Change Order No. 1) $21,949.00 12.58% 
TOTAL $21,949.00 12.58% 

Under a separate series of actions not related to this change order 
approval, the District will review and adjust the consultant fees to 



Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

www.ousd.k12.ca.us 

acknowledge costs resulting from their errors and omissions. 

Original Contract Sum: 
Sum of previously approved Change Orders: 
Contract sum prior to this Change Order: 
Cost of current CUPCCAA Contract 
New Contract Sum: 
Current Change Order(s) as % of contract 
Contract completion date as of this July 28, 
2016 

Fund 01 

$ 174,500.00 
$0.00 

$174,500.00 
$21,949.00 

$196,449.00 
12.58% 

July 28, 2016 

• Change No. 1 which includes: Bret Harte Prop 39 Lighting (Preliminary 
Change Order) Number: 1 

• Key Codes: 2069120890 -6271 



Oakland Unified School District 
Fac ilities Planning and Manage ment 

955 High Street 
Oakland , CA 9460 I 
(5 10) 535-2728 
(510) 535-7040 

Date Thursday, Jun e O I, 20 17 

To Contract Ad min istrat ion 

Address 955 High Street 
Oakland , CA 946 10 

Attention Ju an ita 1--1 unter 
-

LETTE R OF TRA NSMITTAL 

- - -

Regarding Change Order No. 1 Transmitta l for Syserco 
--

Project # 15 123 
- -

Project Name: Bret Harte Li ghting Upgrades 

Delivered Via: Messanger/ Hand De li vered 

Package Transmitted: For Yo ur Fi les 

Copies I Date 

1 4/12/20 17 

REMARKS: 

Descriptio n 

Syse rco 
Change Order No. 
Amount $2 1,949 

Please process the attached Change Order No. 1. 

-

OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 



OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Division of Facilities Planning and Management· Phone 510-535-2728 - FAX 510-535-7040 

CHANGE ORDER NO. 01 

PROJECT: Bret Harte DATE: 4/12/2017 
Lighting Upgrades 

OWNER: Oakland Unified School District 
DSA FILE NO. : 

CONTRACTOR: Syserco DSAAPP NO. : 

215 Fourier Ave. OUSD PROJECT#: 15123 

Fremont, CA 94539 PROJECT MGR.: Kenya Chatman 

[The Contractor is authorized to make the changes listed in the Summary and described in Change Order Attachment when this Change -

I Order has been approved. 

Orig inal Contract Sum 
Net Change by previously authorized Change Orders 
The Contract sum prior to this change order 

$174,500.00 

The Contract sum will be increased/descreased 
The New Contract Sum including the Change Order will be 
Change Order percentage of base contract 

$21,949.00 / 
$196,449.00 

12.58% 
The Contract is changed by (0) Zero Calendar Days 
Contract completion date as of this Change Order therfore is: 

Summary reference attached items : 1 2 

Approved: 
Architect of Record 

Date: 4/12/ 17 

Approved: 
Electrical or Structural Engineer 

NIA 
Signature 

Date: 

Approved: 
General Con 

Date: 05/15/17 

Approved: 
Mechanical Engineer 

JJ/A 
Signature 

Date: 

::7t;:~ 
- Attorney at Law . . 

0 days 

7 

Approved: 
Division of the State Architect 

·se;retavv, Board of Educat ion 

a,V'R C IVEO MAY 3 O 2017 












































